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DEDICATION
For Joan and Steve


EPIGRAPH
Sometime too hot the eye of heaven shines.

â€”
W
ILLIAM
S
HAKESPEARE


CONTENTS
	Dedication

	Epigraph

	Contents

	Chapter I

	Chapter II

	Chapter III

	Chapter IV

	Chapter V

	Chapter VI

	Chapter VII

	Chapter VIII

	Chapter IX

	Chapter X

	Chapter XI

	Chapter XII

	Chapter XIII

	Chapter XIV

	Chapter XV

	Chapter XVI

	Chapter XVII

	Chapter XVIII

	Chapter XIX

	Chapter XX

	Chapter XXI

	Chapter XXII

	Chapter XXIII

	Chapter XXIV

	Chapter XXV

	Chapter XXVI

	Chapter XXVII

	Chapter XXVIII

	Chapter XXIX

	Chapter XXX

	Chapter XXXI

	Chapter XXXII

	Chapter XXXIII

	Chapter XXXIV

	Chapter XXXV

	Chapter XXXVI

	Chapter XXXVII

	Chapter XXXVIII

	Chapter XXXIX

	Chapter XL

	Chapter XLI

	Chapter XLII

	Chapter XLIII

	Chapter XLIV

	Chapter XLV

	Acknowledgments

	About the Author

	Also by Simon Van Booy

	Credits

	Copyright

	About the Publisher


Guide
	Cover

	Contents

	Chapter 1



	iii

	ix

	v

	vi

	vii

	1

	2

	3

	4

	5

	6

	7

	8

	9

	10

	11

	12

	13

	14

	15

	16

	17

	18

	19

	21

	22

	23

	24

	25

	26

	27

	28

	29

	30

	31

	32

	33

	34

	35

	36

	37

	38

	39

	40

	41

	42

	43

	44

	45

	46

	47

	48

	49

	50

	51

	52

	53

	54

	55

	56

	57

	58

	59

	60

	61

	62

	63

	64

	65

	66

	67

	68

	69

	70

	71

	72

	73

	74

	75

	76

	77

	78

	79

	80

	81

	82

	83

	84

	85

	86

	87

	88

	89

	90

	91

	92

	93

	94

	95

	96

	97

	98

	99

	100

	101

	102

	103

	104

	105

	106

	107

	108

	109

	110

	111

	112

	113

	114

	115

	116

	117

	118

	119

	120

	121

	122

	123

	124

	125

	126

	127

	128

	129

	130

	131

	132

	133

	134

	135

	136

	137

	138

	139

	140

	141

	142

	143

	144

	145

	146

	147

	148

	149

	150

	151

	152

	153

	154

	155

	156

	157

	158

	159

	160

	161

	162

	163

	164

	165

	166

	167

	168

	169

	170

	171

	172

	173

	174

	175

	176

	177

	178

	179

	180

	181

	182

	183

	184

	185

	186

	187

	188

	189

	190

	191

	192

	193

	194

	195

	196

	197

	198

	199

	200

	201

	202

	203

	204

	205

	206

	207

	208

	209

	210

	211

	212

	213

	214

	215

	216

	217

	218

	219

	220

	221

	222

	223

	224

	225

	226

	227

	228

	229

	230

	231

	232

	233

	234

	235

	236

	237

	238

	239

	240

	241

	242

	243

	244

	245

	246

	247

	248

	249

	250

	251

	252

	253

	254

	255

	256

	257

	258

	259

	260

	261

	262

	263

	264

	265

	266

	267

	268

	269

	270

	271

	272

	273

	274

	275

	276

	277

	278

	279

	280

	281

	282

	283

	284

	285

	286

	289



I
H
ARVEY WAS BORN
in a redbrick hospital on a hill. It was the hardest day of her mother's life and she cried for a long time after.

There was a park near the hospital where children went on swings and ran away from their parents. Harvey's mother used to go there when she was pregnant. She sat on a bench and ate little things from her purse.

There was also a duck pond that froze in winter. People came early, in twos and threes. They held hands going around in loose circles. There was no music, just human voices and the clopping of skates.

When Harvey was old enough to feed the ducks, her parents brought her to the park with a stale loaf. Her father put his hand inside the bag, tearing the bread into small pieces.

“You were born here,” he told her.

“In the park?”

“No, in a hospital,” her father said. “But in this town.”

Some of the ducks came right up to Harvey. They tilted their heads to one side and opened their beaks. When the bag was empty, her father shook out the crumbs.

Harvey wanted to see the hospital where she was born, but her mother said next time, for sure.

Harvey asked how many babies are born in the world on one day.

“Thousands,” her father replied. “Maybe millions.”

Harvey imagined the babies in her room. So many it was hard to open the door. Some of them were crying, their faces red and glistening. Others crawled around touching things, or just lay on their backs. Harvey imagined sweeping the babies up with her play broom.

“When can I have a baby, Daddy?”

“When you get married,” said her father. “When you're in love.”

“I only want two. Two little sisters.”

At lunchtime, they went into town. Harvey clambered into her stroller. She knew how to get in without making it tip. Her doll Duncan had been waiting for her. He was just a baby and needed looking after.

Sometimes on long car trips he threw up doll pizza.

The crackle of stroller wheels on the sidewalk. Winter salt not yet washed away. Town very busy. Lines of cars at red lights. People inside the cars looking at them. Harvey reaching under the seat to poke the shape of her butt. It was like a big tummy. A big tummy with a person inside.

She put Duncan under her shirt. “Look,” she said. “I'm married, and this is my first baby.”

Harvey's mother laughed but then felt hollow and afraid. Her husband's arm came around her.

“Everything we're feeling, they said we were gonna feel,” he told her.

T
HE RESTAURANT IN
town was famous for a life-size statue of a donkey. Everyone coming in had to touch it for good luck, even Duncan with his plastic doll hand.

Harvey watched her mother's face when their orange
soda arrived in glass bottles. She couldn't read but knew what writing was. Harvey would get soda for being goodâ€”which meant not talking, or at Easterâ€”after giving up candy for Lent.

Harvey plopped Duncan on her mother's lap. It was a sacrifice to let him go, but sudden generosity made her feel safe. Her mother sucked down the orange liquid, tipping back the bottle, the pop fizzing as though angry, making her lips shine. Harvey wanted to wear lipstick too, but wasn't allowed. She wanted to touch it with her tongue but was definitely not allowed. It was like the skin of a red apple.
Poor Snow White,
Harvey thought.
She had to sleep for a million years, all because of fruit
. At McDonald's she sometimes painted her lips with ketchup, using a french fry, but then retched.

Harvey's mother patted Duncan's head, then cupped her daughter's hand inside her own as though it were a secret she was keeping. Two waiters in fancy hats brought a cart to their table and mashed avocados in a stone bowl. They all watched. The waiters were getting it on their hands.

“It's like green poop,” Harvey said.

H
ARVEY
'
S FATHER OWNED
a jewelry store at the mall. He left early in a gray two-piece suit. Aftershave made him feel important.

Sometimes he came home with a bag of food from McDonald's or Burger King
.
(Other restaurants didn't put toys in the bag.) Her father's business did well during the holidays. One of Harvey's first memories was watching a woman try on a gold necklace. It was around Christmas, so the shop was
decorated. Harvey and her mother were waiting for him to close, but then a man and a woman came in holding hands.

The necklace was brought to the woman on a red cushion, the way Harvey had seen things carried at church. Her mother said that people liked gold crosses at Christmas because Jesus had died on one. Harvey once saw a picture of Jesus dying. His head hung low like he was upset about something. There were spikes too. People stood watching in sandals and bathrobes. Harvey knew there were bad people who hurt others. She had seen them on TV. They had guns and rode motorcycles and came for you at night or in the city.

The woman looked at the necklace on the cushion, then at her husband.

“Where was Jesus born?” Harvey asked her mother.

“You should know that.”

“I forgot.”

“In a stable,” her mother reminded her. “With animals watching and presents from three wise men.”

Harvey wished she had been born in a stable on Christmas Day. Santa Claus could have been her wise man. Santa could have given the animals a chance to fly with magic dust. Jesus too if he wanted.

Harvey's father watched the man fasten the necklace around his partner's neck. When the woman felt his hands, she closed her eyes and stroked the cross with her fingers.

Harvey wondered how something that had hurt Jesus could make people happy. Sometimes she would lose count of the things that didn't make sense.

When Harvey was a little older, the mall got bigger and other jewelry stores opened up. Harvey's father tried to drum
up business with coupons in the
Penny Saver,
radio ads, and a man outside the mall in a Statue of Liberty costume. The man was supposed to dance and get everyone excited, but whenever Harvey and her father drove by, he was sitting on the curb.

When Harvey was four years old, her mother had to start working.

Harvey was sent to day care and wept uncontrollably when her mother came for her in the evening.

“We've never seen her cry like this,” the caregivers used to say.

Harvey's mother made a face. “Don't you love your mommy?”

But that wasn't it. She hadn't been able to cry all day because the people there didn't love her and she was afraid of them.

Her father said the food they served was trash.

At home, Harvey's mother made pasta sauce with canned tomatoes, garlic, and onion. She said sugar was the secret ingredient. She also made fresh mashed potatoes. Harvey poured in cream, then watched it gloop in the mixer. On television, she saw a commercial with a girl doing the same thing. Years later, Harvey wondered if it was only that she was remembering, because all life is pieced together from memory where nothing is certain, even feeling.

In late January, icicles formed outside Harvey's window, dripping into a shallow pool. In winter, nothing grew under the hard leaves that clawed the flowerbeds.

Harvey remembers taking off her mittens to palm the frozen earth. Her hands then were small and fleshy. Garden
tools left out were drained of color by winter; the cold handles of a wheelbarrow she used to ride in barefoot, when it was hot and the air rang with green grass.

Sometimes she helped her mother plant bulbs. Eyes that would open in the earth once a year. She had on a cable-knit sweater that came up to her chin. Her mother would press on her handsâ€”press them into the soil and laugh. “Let's grow a Harvey tree!”

Sometimes worms nosed through the grass, strings of flesh that had neither eyes nor mouths but lived and moved through light and darkness, recognizing neither one. If a worm got chopped in half, her mother said, it would have to grow another piece to keep on living.

T
HERE IS A
book of photos somewhere, of Harvey when she was five or six. In one picture she is standing in the driveway with a backpack, her hair pulled back in a ponytail. On another page, she poses on the front step in a red sweater and gray wool skirt. She was told to smile because in pictures it's how you're supposed to feel that counts.

The night before Harvey's first day of big-girl school, her mother cut her hair in the kitchen. She first wet it under the faucet, then spread a towel on her shoulders.

Harvey's father got upset watching his wife sweep the fallen pieces.

“It's only first grade,” she told him.

“I know,” he said. “I can't believe it.”
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